Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania  Individual(s)  Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: The Blonder Company  Internal  Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation- State: Pennsylvania  Other  Citizenship (see guidelines)  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 3960 Prospect Avenue  City: Cleveland  State: Ohio  Country: U.S. Zip: 44115  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :  Execution Date(s)  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name  X Other Release of Security Interest	Limited Partnership Citizenship    Corporation Citizenship Delaware   Other			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See attached Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing See attached Schedule A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule A  Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:Timothy J. Richards	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  11  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)			
Internal Address: Frantz Ward, LLP Street Address: 2500 Key Center, 127 Public Square	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
City:Cleveland	8. Payment Information:			
State Ohio Zip:44114  Phone Number:(216) 515-1618  Fax Number: (216) 515-1650  Email Address: 100herds@frantzward.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:  Signature  Timothy J. Richards, counsel for Citizens Bank of Pen  Name of Person Signing	March 36, 2012  Date  Total number of pages Including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark or	Registrations United States Patent and Trademark Office	
Service Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Our Design, Your Imagination	2,826,045	03/23/2004
Westchester Prints	2,862,160	07/13/2004
Expressions	2,955,346	05/24/2005
Blonder Home Accents	2,964,356	06/28/2005
Blonder Home Accents (and Design)	2,977,005	07/26/2005
Blonder Home Accents (and Design)	3,069,645	03/21/2006

Trademark or	Pending Applications — United States Patent and Trademark Of	
Service Mark	<u>Scrial No.</u>	<u>Filing Date</u>
Expressions Bath in a Basket	76/479,343	12/31/2002*
Varitex	76/494,772	03/05/2003*
Expressions	78/313,374	10/14/2003*
Nextwall	77/689,775	03/12/2009
Perfect Match	<i>77/7</i> 92,393	07/29/2009

<sup>\*</sup>Trademarks Abandoned Intent to Use

TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0284

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT (the "Release") is dated as of March 26, 2012 and executed by Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation, having an office at 525 William Penn Place, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement (the "Trademark Agreement") dated July 20, 2010 by and between the Lender and The Blonder Company, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3950 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio (the "Company") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 004271 and Frame 0755-0774, the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on, and collaterally assigned to the Lender, the trademarks, trademark registrations and associated goodwill identified on Schedule A attached hereto (such trademarks referred to herein as the "Named Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Named Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and first priority lien on the Named Trademarks, and the Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without recourse, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to each of the Named Trademarks and the related trademark registrations and goodwill, effective as of May 23, 2011.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0285

Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation

By:

Name: Paul M. Mongeau

Title:

Senior Vice President

SS:

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for the foregoing State and County, personally appeared

Paul M. Mongeau, Senior Vice President of Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Company"), who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and that the same is his own free act and deed in the foregoing capacity, and the free act and deed of the Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC

2